by Panti et al., (2012) on a retrospective study of cases of ectopic pregnancy managed in 

the gynaecological unit of UDUTH from 1st January 2002 to 31st December 2011, the 

result showed that during the period, there was a total of 20,095 deliveries and 7,254 

gynaecological admissions in the centre. Two hundred and ninety eight (298) patients had 

ectopic pregnancy accounting for 1.5% of all deliveries and 4.1% of all gynaecological 

admissions. Most of the affected patients were young nulliparous women. Abdominal pain, 

amenorrhoea, vaginal bleeding and cervical excitation tenderness were the most common

[...]

The response rate of the postnatal women in specialist hospitals in Kano state is presented 

below: 

Table 4.1Response Rate 

Questionnaire Frequency Percentage 

Number of questionnaire distributed 347 100 

Questionnaire returned 250 72 

Questionnaire not returned 97 28 

Source: Survey 2015  

Table 4.1 shows that three hundred and forty seven (347)set of questionnaires were 

distributed to the postnatal women out of which two hundred and fifty (250) copies were 

returned duly completed. This gives a response rate of 72%.  

4.3 Socio-demographic Characteristics of the Respondents   

Table 4.2 Characteristics of the Respondents